Fl
o
w
 M
ea
su
re
m

Technical data
I  Overview
Specifications (type key ID for
bearing and material) K1 K2 G1 G2 C1 H2 K3 K4
Bearing ball bearing ball bearing carbide plain
bearing
carbide plain
bearing
ball bearing
(high
clearances)
hybrid ball
bearing
 ball bearing ball bearing
Material: housing spheroidal
cast iron
GJS-400-15
stainless steel
1.4404
spheroidal
cast iron
GJS-400-15
stainless steel
1.4404
spheroidal
cast iron
GJS-400-15
stainless steel
1.4404
spheroidal
cast iron
GJS-600
aluminium
3.2315
Material: gears steel
1.7131
stainless steel
1.4462
steel
1.7131
stainless steel
1.4462
steel
1.7131
stainless steel
1.4462
steel
1.7131
stainless steel
1.4462
Type of connection P P / R P P / R P P / R P R
Permissible particle size in
pumped medium
20 μm 20 μm 30 μm 30 μm 30 μm 20 μm 20 μm 20 μm
Media temperature* in °C -40 … 210 -60 … 210 -40 … 80 -40 … 80 -40 … 210 -40 … 210 -40 … 210 -10 … 80
Maximum pressure in bar 480 480 480 480 480 480 480 200
Standard • • • • • • • •
High-temperature • • – – • • • –
ATEX • • • • • • • •
IO-Link • • • • • • • •
Encoder • – • – – – – –
High-temperature PLUS • • – – – • • –
ATEX high-temperature PLUS • • – – – • • –
Low-temperature – • – – – – – –
I  Available electronics versions
I  Operating characteristics
*	 Maximum pressure 350 bar
Nominal size Starting point Measuring range
l/min l/min
0.025 0.001 0.008 … 2 0.008 … 2 – 0.02 … 2 – 0.008 … 2 – –
0.04 0.004 0.02 … 4 0.02 … 4 – – – 0.02 … 4 – –
0.1 0.008 0.04 … 8 0.04 … 8 0.04 … 8 0.04 … 8 – 0.04 … 8 – –
0.2 0.01 0.16 … 16 0.16 … 16 0.16 … 16 0.16 … 16 0.16 … 16 0.16 … 16 – 0.2 … 12

Gear type flow meters
VC
Type key
7 Connection type
P R
plate mounting pipe connection
4 Material
1 2 3 4
housing spheroidal
cast iron GJS-400
gears steel
housing stainless steel
gears stainless steel
housing spheroidal
cast iron GJS-600
gears steel
housing aluminium
(only nominal size 0.2)
5 Sealing
F E P K Q
FKM EPDM FEP FFKM FVMQ
2 Nominal size
0.025 0.04 0.1 0.2 0.4 1 3 5 12 16
1 Product
11 Electric connection (plug and pre-amplifier case)
H appliance socket (Hirschmann)	 standard
M appliance socket (Hirschmann)	 with M12x1 4-pole connection
K aluminium connection box	 with M12x1 4-pole connection
C aluminium connection box	 with Cannon plug KPTC
E aluminium connection box	 with M12x1 4-pole connection, ext. electronics can be disengaged
V without
512 encoder with 512 pulse/rev	 with M12x1 4-pole connection
2500 encoder with 2500 pulse/rev	 with M12x1 4-pole connection
3 Bearing
K H C G
ball bearing hybrid ball bearing ball bearing, high tolerance carbide plain bearing
6 Surface
1 2 3
standard (coated) Skydrol-resistant coating without coating
10 Cable length
2 5 10
without cable between flow meter
and electronics
with 2 m cable with 5 m cable with 10 m cable
9 Electronic versions (pre-amplifier) Voltage Media temperature Conversion Note
S standard	  24 V -40 … 120 °C internal
H high-temperature 24 V … 150 °C internal
K high-temperature PLUS 24 V … 210 °C external
T low-temperature 24 V -60 °C … external
X ATEX/IECEx (isolating switching
amplifier to be ordered separately)
… 80 °C internal Pos. 11: only with H
KX ATEX/IECEx high-temperature PLUS … 200 °C external Pos. 11: only with V
R reduced supply voltage 12 V … 120 °C internal
L IO-Link 12 … 24 V … 80 °C internal
V without pre-amplifier … 120 °C
E encoder 11 … 30 V … 80 °C internal
8 Sensors Note
2 2 sensors
1 1 sensor
3 without sensors
4 2 sensors	 vibration-proof/condensation-proof
5 encoder 	 only nominal sizes 0.01 · 0.04 · 0.2 · 1 Pos. 9: only with E
Example
VC 1 K 1 F 1 P 2 S H
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11
Gear type flow meters
VC
12
Electronics
Standard and high-temperature version High-temperature PLUS and low-temperature version
Connection plug arrangement (M12x1 4-pole round connector)
I  Electric connections